
DESIGN OF A SMALL - SCALE 

W ASTEW A TER TREATMENT PLANT 

BY 

ELENA A. NAOUM 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Civil Engi neering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

in partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

III 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

Project supervisor: Mr. N. Kathijotes 

Lecturer at C.E.D. at H.T.I. 

External Assessor: Mr. A. Antoniou 

Type of project: Individual 

JUNE 1994 



IDGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
NICOSIA CYPRUS 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
Academic Year 1993 / 94 
Diploma Project No. C / 708 

TITLE: Design of a small - scale secondary Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 

DESIGN BY 

ELENA A. NAOUM 

SUMMARY / OBJECTIVES 

The work that follows deals with the design of a small - scale 
secondary wastewater Treatment plant. The location of plant was assigned 
by the Project Supervisor Mr. N. Kathijotes. 

The Objectives of this project are: 

To state wastewater Treatment, principles objectives, methods and 
standard 

To carry a planning study that will include environmental impact 
considerations 

To design a Small - Scale Secondary Wastewater Treatment Plant 



PAGE 
Acknowledgments 

Summary / Objectives 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 2-3 

1.1 Wastewater Engineering 2 

1.2 Wastewater 2-3 

CHAPTER 2 4-8 

LOCATION OF PLANT / OBJECTIVES OF PLANT 5-8 

CHAPTER 3 9-22 

WASTEWATER CHARACTERISTICS 

3.1 Introduction 10 

3.2 Physical Characteristics of w/w 10-12 
3 - 2 - 1 S.S 10 
3-2-2 Turbidity 11 
3-2-3 Color 11 
3-2-4 Taste & Odor 11-12 
3-2-5 Temperature 12 



3.3 Chemical characteristics of w/w 

3 - 3 - 1 TDS 

3-3-2 Alkalinity 

3 - 3 - 3 Hardness 

3-3-4 Fluoride 

3 - 3 - 5 Metals 

3-3-6 Organics 

3-3-7 Nutrients 

3.4 Biological characteristics and 

Sanitary significance of w /w 
3 - 4 - 1 Pathogen 

3-4-1-1 
3-4-1-2 
3-4-1-3 
3-4-1-4 

Protozoa 

Bacteria 

Viruses 

Helminths 

3.5. Characteristics and Evaluation of w/w Quality 

3 - 5 - 1 BOD 

3-5-2 
3 - 5 - 3 

3-5-4 
3 - 5 - 5 " 

COD 

THOD 

TOD 

PH 

CHAPTER 4 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT 

4.1 Methods of Treatment 

4 - 1 1 Primary Treatment 

12-16 

13 

13 

13 

14 

14 

14-15 

15-16 

16-19 
17-18 

18 
18 
19 
19 

19-22 
20 
21 
21 
21 
22 

23-29 

24-29 
26 



4 - 1 - 2 
4 - 1 - 3 

4-1-4 

CHAPTER 5 

Secondary Treatment 

Tertiary Treatment 

Advance Treatment 

26-28 

28 

29 

30-42 

METHODS AND STANDARDS OF SECONDARY TREATMENT 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Activated Sludge 

5.3 Oxidation Ponds 

5.4 Trickling Filter 

CHAPTER 6 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS OF THE AREA 

6.1 Physical Environment 

6 - 1 - 1 Geology 

6-1-2 
6 - 1 - 3 

6-1-4 

Soils 

Climate & Meteorology 

Hydrology 

6.2. Biotic Environment 

6 - 2 - 1 

6-2-2 
6-2-3 

Terrestrial Communities 

Rare or Endangered Species 

Pest, Insects & Disease Vectors 

31 

31-35 

35-37 

37-42 

43-64 

44-53 

44-45 

45-53 

50-53 

53 

54-63 

54-62 

63 

63 



6.3 Sociocultural Environment 

6 - 3 - 1 Present & Projected Populations 
6 - 3 - 2 Air Quality & Odours 

6 - 3 - 3 Public Health 

CHAPTER 7 

PLANT OPERATION DESCRIPTION 

7.1 Introduction 

7.2 Present Situation 

7.3 Proposed Scheme 

7 - 3 - 1 Mechanical Treatment 

7 - 3 - 2 Secondary Treatment 
7-3-3 

7-3-4 
Clorination Process 

Sand filter 

7.4 Preferred Site 

7.5 

7.6 

Basic w/w parameters 

7 - 5 - 1 w /w influent parameters 

7-5-2 
7-5-3 

secondary treater w /w parameters 

final effluent parameters 

Tanks & Equipment Specifications 

CHAPTER 8 

PLANT DESIGN PROCEDURE 

8.1 Technical data & Specifications 

63-64 
63 
64 
64 

65-79 

66 

66 

67-76 
67-69 

69-71 

71-72 

72-76 

76-77 

77-78 

77 

77 

78 

78-79 

80-90 

81 



8.2 Primary Sedimentation Tank design 

8.3 Trickling Filter design 

8.4 Secondary Sedimentation Tank design 

CHAPfER9 

ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS 

9.1 Atmosphere 

9.2 Water 

9.3 Noise 

9.4 Sludge production 

9.5 Filter Flies 

CHAPfER 10 

ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS' CONTROL 

10.1 Sludge Treatment & Disposal 
10 - I - 1 Tankering by local authorities 
10 - 1 - 2 Land Disposal 
10 - 1 - 3 Drying Beds 
10 - 1 - 4 Selected sludge disposal method 

for the proposed plant 

82-84 

84-88 

88-90 

91-93 

92 

92 

92 

93 

93 

94-102 

95-100 
95-96 
96-97 
98-99 

99-100 



10.2 Filter Flies Prevention and Cure 

CHAPTER 11 

CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDIX: Glossary of Terms 

REFERENCES 

PAGE 

100-102 

103-105 


