DESIGN OF A SMALL – SCALE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

BY

ELENA A. NAOUM

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia – Cyprus
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

Project supervisor:

Mr. N. Kathijotes

Lecturer at C.E.D. at H.T.I.

External Assessor:

Mr. A. Antoniou

Type of project: Individual

JUNE 1994



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA CYPRUS

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Academic Year 1993 / 94 Diploma Project No. C / 708

TITLE: Design of a small – scale secondary Wastewater Treatment Plant

DESIGN BY

ELENA A. NAOUM

SUMMARY / OBJECTIVES

The work that follows deals with the design of a small – scale secondary wastewater Treatment plant. The location of plant was assigned by the Project Supervisor Mr. N. Kathijotes.

The Objectives of this project are:

- To state wastewater Treatment, principles objectives, methods and standard
- To carry a planning study that will include environmental impact considerations
- To design a Small Scale Secondary Wastewater Treatment Plant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ackno	vuladamenta		PAGE
ACKIIC	owledgments		
Summ	ary / Objectives		
<u>CHAI</u>	PTER 1		1-3
INTR	ODUCTION		2-3
1.1	Wastewater Engir	neering	2
1.2	Wastewater		2-3
<u>CHAI</u>	PTER 2		4-8
LOCA	ATION OF PLAN	T / OBJECTIVES OF PLANT	5-8
<u>CHAI</u>	PTER 3		9-22
WAST	TEWATER CHAI	RACTERISTICS	
3.1	Introduction		10
3.2	Physical Characte	ristics of w/w	10-12
	3 - 2 - 1	S.S	10
	3 - 2 - 2	Turbidity	11
	3 - 2 - 3	Color	11
	3 - 2 - 4	Taste & Odor	11-12
	3 - 2 - 5	Temperature	12

3.3	Chemical characteristics of w/w		12-16
	3 - 3 - 1	TDS	13
	3 - 3 - 2	Alkalinity	13
	3 - 3 - 3	Hardness	13
	3 - 3 - 4	Fluoride	14
	3 - 3 - 5	Metals	14
	3 - 3 - 6	Organics	14-15
	3 – 3 – 7	Nutrients	15-16
3.4	Biological chara	cteristics and	
	Sanitary signific	ance of w/w	16-19
	3 - 4 - 1	Pathogen	17-18
	3 - 4 - 1 - 1	Protozoa	18
	3 - 4 - 1 - 2	Bacteria	18
	3 - 4 - 1 - 3	Viruses	19
	3 - 4 - 1 - 4	Helminths	19
3.5.	Characteristics and Evaluation of w/w Quality		19-22
	3 - 5 - 1	BOD	20
	3 - 5 - 2	COD	21
	3 - 5 - 3	THOD	21
	3 - 5 - 4	TOD	21
	3 - 5 - 5	PH	22
<u>CHA</u>	APTER 4		23-29
WAS	STEWATER TRE	CATMENT	
4.1	Methods of Trea	atment	24-29
	4 - 1 - 1	Primary Treatment	26

PAGE

			PAGE
	4 - 1 - 2	Secondary Treatment	26-28
	4 - 1 - 3	Tertiary Treatment	28
	4 - 1 - 4	Advance Treatment	29
<u>CHA</u>	APTER 5		30-42
МЕТ	THODS AND STA	ANDARDS OF SECONDARY TREAT	TMENT
5.1	Introduction		31
5.2	Activated Sludge		31-35
5.3	Oxidation Ponds		35-37
5.4	Trickling Filter		37-42
<u>CHA</u>	APTER 6		43-64
ENV	TRONMENTAL A	ANALYSIS OF THE AREA	
6.1	Physical Environment		44-53
	6 - 1 - 1	Geology	44-45
	6 - 1 - 2	Soils	45-53
	6 - 1 - 3	Climate & Meteorology	50-53
	6 – 1 – 4	Hydrology	53
6.2.	Biotic Environment		54-63
	6 - 2 - 1	Terrestrial Communities	54-62
	6 - 2 - 2	Rare or Endangered Species	63
	6 - 2 - 3	Pest, Insects & Disease Vectors	63

			PAGE
6.3	Sociocultural E	nvironment	63-64
	6 - 3 - 1	Present & Projected Populations	63
	6 - 3 - 2	Air Quality & Odours	64
	6 - 3 - 3	Public Health	64
<u>CH</u>	APTER 7		65-79
PLA	NT OPERATION	N DESCRIPTION	
7.1	Introduction		66
7.2	Present Situatio	on .	66
7.3	Proposed Schen	ne	67-76
	7 - 3 - 1	Mechanical Treatment	67-69
	7 - 3 - 2	Secondary Treatment	69-71
	7 - 3 - 3	Clorination Process	71-72
	7 - 3 - 4	Sand filter	72-76
7.4	Preferred Site		76-77
7.5	Basic w/w para	meters	77-78
	7 - 5 - 1	w/w influent parameters	77
	7 - 5 - 2	secondary treater w/w parameters	77
	7 - 5 - 3	final effluent parameters	78
7.6	Tanks & Equip	ment Specifications	78-79
<u>CH</u>	APTER 8		80-90
PLA	NT DESIGN PR	OCEDURE	
8.1	Technical data	& Specifications	81

			<u>PAGE</u>
8.2	Primary Sedimenta	ation Tank design	82-84
8.3	Trickling Filter de	sign	84-88
8.4	Secondary Sediment	ntation Tank design	88-90
<u>CHA</u>	PTER 9		91-93
ENV	IRONMENTAL EF	FECTS	
9.1	Atmosphere		92
9.2	Water		92
9.3	Noise		92
9.4	Sludge production		93
9.5	Filter Flies		93
<u>CHA</u>	PTER 10		94-102
ENV	IRONMENTAL EF	FECTS' CONTROL	
10.1	Sludge Treatment	& Disposal	95-100
	10 - 1 - 1	Tankering by local authorities	95-96
	10 - 1 - 2	Land Disposal	96-97
	10 - 1 - 3	Drying Beds	98-99
	10 - 1 - 4	Selected sludge disposal method	99-100
		for the proposed plant	

PAGE

10.2 Filter Flies Prevention and Cure

CHAPTER 11

CONCLUSIONS

APPENDIX: Glossary of Terms

REFERENCES